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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and PUblic Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC B~E CO~OL 
25 Commerce Dr. granford, N.J. 07016 

Auqust 25, 1972 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SCHWERTFEGER v. E1\ST NE:WARK. 

Dorothy Schwertfeger, t/a 
The Cimarron Lounge~ 

) 

) 

) 
Appellants 

v. 

Borough Counci 1 of the Borough 
of East Newark, 

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal 

O.ONCLUS.iONS 
.. and/ 
ORDER 

Respondent. 

Nusbaum, Stein and Goldstein, EsCJ_s., .by Lewis. Stein, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellant 

Joseph F. HcCarthy, Esq., Attorney for .Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR: ,. 

The Hearer has fi'led the · foll,owing ~-port he.rein: 

· Hearer r s Report 
. . . 

This is an appeal from the acticm of res-pondent Bor()\.l.gh 
Council of the Bol"ough of East. Newark (hereinat'ter Council.) . . · · 
whereby it denied appe llan:t 's applica.tion .for ·renewal of her 
plenary retail consumption license forthe 1971-72 licensing 
period, for premises 423 N. 3rd Street, East Newark. · 

In her petition or appeal, appellant alleges that the 
action of the Council was enroneous in that the failure of 
Council to conduct a hearing upon objections filed, constituted a 
denial of due process of law. Further, the l.fayor of Ea.s~ Newark 
should have disqualified himsel.f because his .wpi tten a.nd verbal . 
obj9 ctions to the renewal, coupled with t:P.e fact that the Mayor's 
residence is in close prox~ity to appellant's licensed .premise~, 
placed him in the posi tio.q. or serving conflicting· interests. 

The Council in its an~wer denies thati.t deprived appel­
lant of due process o'£ law and avers that the Mayor cast no 
Yote in the instant matter, since by law, he may not vote unless 
a Council de~dlock exists. 

that: 
The subject resolution, in pertinent part, sets forth 

11That tQ.e application of Renewal tor Retail 
Plenary Consumption License C-#13,. present·ly held 
by Dorothy Schwert.feger for the premis~s located 
at 423 N. Tbird Street, East Newark, also known 
as the Cimarron Lounge, is hez>eby denied.· 
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That said License C-13, over the past 
several years, has engaged in or allowed, per­
mitted or suffered in or upon its premises 
lewdnes-s, i:rnmoral. activity, foul, filthy, in­
decent, obscene language and conduct, brawls, 
acts of violence, disturbances or unnecessary 
noise, that said License C-13 has been con­
ducted in such a man..""ler as to become a nuisance 
in violation of State Regulation No. 20 - Rule 5 
of the State of New Jersey Department of Law & 
Public Safety, Division of Alcoholic ~verage 
Control ..... 11 

_ _ / 

At the hearing, appellant amended her petition of ap­
peal to allege that the .Hayor exerted undue influence over the 
voting members of the Council in arriving at their decision. In 
short,· while he admittedly was prohibited by statute from casting 
a vote herein, by presiding over.the hearing, he made his feelings 
kriown to the. members of the Council. 

,. 

The Council presented its reasons for denial of renc.,ml 
of the license through the testimony of William B. Yillowles, Chief 
of Police of East Newark; Robert A. Holzschuh, Clerk-treasurer 
?f East Newark, and Juanita. Hotaling, obj,ectoro 

The testimony qf Chief Ywnowles with reference to the 
police blotter and additional reports with respect thereto 

.includes twenty-two report& with reference to the licensed premises 
herein, or to the -i:rnmediate vicinity thereof. 

These complaints, often anonymous, referred to nw.uerous 
brawls, fights .and a eta of violence. There is further, one 
reference to numerous minors on the licensed premises and several 
complaints concerning loud noise emanating .from the premises. 

Admittedly, s.everal of the reports referred to the 
general area ra.ther than the specific licensed premises. It 
should be noted that there are .four licensed premises located in 

': the immediate vicinity. 

The .following significant police reports were noted: 
the report of December 30 1 1970, in which the investigating o1'fi­
cer recommends that the licensee be brought in .for a conference; 
on February 13, 1971, a fight was reported in the licensed 
premises· at 1:25 a .• m., a continuing fight in front of the resi­
dence adjacent to the licensed premises at 1:27 a.m., and the 
concluding comments by the investigating officer at 1:35 a.m .. : 
"Patrol reports tavern a mess ••• I told them to close the place 
for night. We cannot endanger police i.f owner and bartender do 
not cooperate.u; and on February 19, 1971 police reported a con­
gregation of individu-als in front ot: the licensed premises 
drinking beer. · 

Chief Knowles asserted that trouble had developed in 
the premises urider·the prior licensee, Charles Augustine. The 
policy followed by Chief Knowles has always been to call licen­
sees in to his office for a conference in an effort to correct 
any troublesome condition. Augustine was called in and did try 
to cooperate. The present licensee acquired the license from 
Charles Augustine in October 1970. 

Because the premises remained troublesome af'ter its 
purchase by the __ present licensee, Chief Knmvles called her for 
a conference .. ne advised her against hiring two individuals 
who, although they had no adjudicated criminal record were, 
nonetheless, in his opinion unsavory characters. 
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The clientele consisted of an element calculated to 
be troublesome. He concluded his direct testimony as follows: 

"In addition, while you see there are no 
complaints, I think I ha .. re a compassionate 
police force. They're all born and raised in 
our town. Each of them like a beer as I do 
myself, but I think a lot of these complainta 
were not signed because they would rather c~ase 
a fellow on his way, than arrest him for creating 
a disturbance." 

On cross examination he identified the bartenders about 
whom he voiced his objections as one Cathcart and on~ Sloan. 

\·lith reference to specific dates on the poiice blo:.0er, 
he candidly admitted that many of the calls were anonymous .::..1-;.d 
that, in most instances, no complainant or victim was present 
upon arrival by his officers~ 

He maintained that, although the previous licensee 
(Augustine) had cooperated and attempted to correct the trouble­
some conditions, no such cooperation was forthcoming rrom the 
present licensee although he sought such cooperation from her and 
her bartenders. He had expected that Cathcart's leaving might 
improve the situation, but no change resulted. 

He concluded that although there were several viola­
tions against this license during prior ownership only one 
violation, for sales to minors, appears against the present li­
censee for ~rhich she received a ten-day suspension. 

Robert Holzschuh, Clerk-treasurer 9f the Borough of 
East Newark, testified that five letters objecting to the 
renewal of the license herein, were received by him and were 
submitted to the Council. Additionally he testified that he 
had personally received other anonymous objections to this 
renewal. 

On cross examination, he testified that one of the 
letters is signed by the daughter of the Nayor ol~ the 3oroueh, 
who resides inunediately adjacent to the licensed premises. 
Further, two of the letters are unsigned and one is dated 
March 26, 1971, several months prior to the application for 
renewal. 

Juanita Hotaling, wife of the Mayor, testified that 
she resides at 421 North 3rd Street, with her husband, daughter; 
son-in-law and three grandchildren. The residence is i~~ediataly 
adjacent to the licensed premises herein. Her primary objection 
to the licensed premises was to the constant noise and foul 
language to which she and her family were subjected. 

She has frequently observed patrons emerging from the 
premises and enter the alleT~ay between the building, where they 
conducted themselves in a disorderly manner. 

She had voiced objections to prior licensees but had 
not done so to the present licensee, although the objectionable 
conditions continued. There are four other licensed premises 
in the immediate vicinity but none has caused or per-witted fu~Y 
conduct which she found offensive. 

On cross examination, she admitted complainine to the 
prior licensee but not to the present licensee. Further, on 
several dozen occasions within the past year, she observed 
patrons depart the licensed premises, enter her allerway, vomit 
or urinate, and repeatedly engage in loud, foul language. 
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Noreover, the noise emanating from the premises has 
became objectionable since the present licensee started to 
operate this racility. 

. Dorothy Schwertfeger testiried that she uurchased the 
license herein from Charles Augustine on October 20, 1970 and 
that the license has been suspended, on one occasion, for ten 
days, upon her plea of~ vult to a charge of serving minors. 
(Re Schwertfeger, Bulletin-r994, Item 10.) On that occasion 
she had been tending bar herself for only the second tL~e in ' 
her li.fe. She has not tended bar since that time nor does she 
intend to. 

I 
Shortly after this incident she closed t~e premises 

voluntarily: 

" ••• to try to change the personnel and 
the people who were frequenting the tavern. 
There had been a group that we just felt 
would be better if they weren•t there.n· 

It was during this time that Cathcart ended his employment. 
Sloan has also ter.minated his employment. 

On several occasions she called.~he police to quell dis­
turbances. Her present entertainment is limited to the use of a 
juke box, although, previously she employed a band on the premises 
on week ends. 

With respect to her meeting with Chief Fillowles she testi­
ried that the conversation was confined to the subject of service 
to minors, and, as a result thereof, she attempted to ensure that 
no minors would be served. 

Since reopening after her voluntary closing she has re­
ceived no complaints of brawls or fights, but she has received 
several complaints regarding noise. 

She concluded that this is her first venture into the 
tavern business, and that she has no intention of rehiring Sloan 
or Cathcart. 

On cross examination she admitted that on the night the 
Hayor and Council approved the application for transfer from 
Charla s Augustine to herself, she was advised that she Has taking 
on a problem location and that the premises were frequented by 
a troublesome element. She did not recall, however, that the 
Mayor and Council suggested that she rid the premises of this 
element. 

She added that she is general~y:on the premises during 
business hours, 8:00 p.m. until 2:00 a.m. and vaguely recalls 
some four or five visits to the premises by the police officers 
with respect to noise complaints. 

From the evidence presented, I find that the appellant 
herein assumed ownership and control of the licensed premises on 
October 20, 1970. From that date until June 19, 1971$ the East 
Newark Police responded to twenty calls or complaints involving 
the license herein or the immediate vicinity in which it is 
located. Of the twenty complaints, fifteen have been sho.,;n to 
be directly connected with the licensed premises and include such 
activities as fights, brawls, undue concentration of patrons in 
front of the premises drinking beer, patrons on the premises after 
hours, sales to minors and numerous complaints of loud noises 
emanating rram the premises. 
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I further find, indeed the licensee admits, that she was 
forewarned by the local issuing authority that she was assuming a 
license which had been fraught with problems for some time prior 
thereto, when it was operated by Charles Augustine, t/a Charlie's 
Capri, Inc. (See Bulletins 1853, Item 3; 1891, Item 3; 1901, 
Item 1 and 1927, Items 1, 2 and 3.) 

Additionall!y, I find that only one disciplinary pro­
ceeding was instituted against the licensee during the period of 
ownership. (See Re Schwertfeger, Bulletin 1994, Item 12.} 

I find further that of the five letters to the Clerk­
treasurer purportedly to be letters objecting to the renewal of 
this license, one is dated March 26, 1971, admittedli considerably 
prior in time to the application for renewal; two ofjthe letters 
are undated, and one letter is dated June 26, 1971. Only the last 
of these five letters can be considered as having been written in 
objection to the renewal, notwi ~hstanding the testimony of the 
Clerk-treasurer to the contrary. 

I find from the testimony of Cnief Knowles that, ~nile 
the prior licensee, upon receipt of notice from the Police Depart­
ment, did try to cooperate and correct the conditions or improve­
ment of conditions, no cooperation was forthcoming after due notice 
to the present licenseeo 

The issuance, renewal and transfer of a liquor license 
rests in the sound discretion of the issuing authority and will 
not be disturbed in the absence of a clear abuse of discretion. 
P.a·ah Li uors v. Div. of Alcoholic Bev, Control, 33 N.J ... Super. 59.8 
App. Div. 19 • lherefore, the crucial issue on this appeal is 

whether the record substantiates and iustifies the Council's 
action in refusing to renew appellantts license. The burden of 
proof in all of these cases which involve discretionary matters, 
where renewal of a license is sought, falls upon the appellant to 
show manifest error or abuse of discretion by the issuing authority. 
Nordco, Inc., v .. State, 43 U.J .. Super. 277 (App. :Div. 1957) at; 
p. 287. See also Re R.B. & W. Corp. v. North Caldwell, Bulletin 
l921J Item 1. 

In the area of licensing, as distinguished from disci­
plinary proceedings, the deter.rr1inative consideration is the public 
interest in the creation or continuance of the licensed op.eration, 
not the fault or merit of the licensee. In issuing or renewing 
licenses the responsibility of the local issuing authority is 
!1high 11 , its discretion nwide 11 and its guide the "public interest". 
Lubliner v. Ed. of Alcoholic Bev. Cont. Paterson, 33 N.J. 428 
(1960) at p.446 .. 

However, it is equally well established, that an appli­
cation for renewal of a license may not be denied capriciously, 
but must be based on reasonable grounds or will be reversed.· 
Tompkins v. Seaside Heights, BUlletin 1398, Item 1. 

argued: 
Ina memorandum of law submitted by the licensee it is 

(1) The evidence to be considered in this 
matter should be limited to the conduct of 
the present licensee from October 20, 1970 
and that that evidence is not sufficient to 
show the existence of a nuisance. 

(2) Respondent is estopped, by virtue of the 
renewal for the 1970-71 licensing period and 
further by its approval of the transfer to the 
present licensee, from its present action. 
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More specific~ly appellant urges review of 
Re Charlie's Capria Inc .. , v., East.Newark, 
Bulletin 1901, Item l, i~ wnich this Division 
reversed the order of respondent therein 
denying renewal of the license on the gl"ounds, 
of conducting a nuisancee 

Further, appellant reiterates the argument presented in 
her pe ti ti on of appeal that failure to hold a formal hearing ~ri th 
respect to the question whether or not the appellant's license 
constituted a nuisance, and the failure to provide appellant the 
right to present evidence in contradiction, was a depial of due 
process since it denied appellant the right to pres~nt evidence 
and cross-examine witnesses.. j 

It would have been a more satisfactory procedure for the 
respondent to initiate proceedings upon specific charges and to 
base its refusal to renew on an adjudicated record. However, it 
is understandable that local issuing authorities, at times, as here, 
withhold the institution of disciplinary pharges with the expecta­
tion that, where warranted and upon notice, licensees will make 
efforts to improve conditions in the operation of the licensed 
business. This would appear to be the natural thing for a liquor 
licensee to do in order to protect his investment. 

The right of a hearing de novo at the Division on testi­
mony taken there cures any infirmity allegedly arising by denial 
of a hearing before the local Board.. Nordco v. State, supr4 .. at 
p.287, citing Cino v .. Driscoll, 130 N .. J .. L. 535 {Sup .. ct. 19 3) 
at p.539 .. 

As defined in tvebster 1 s Third Ne\<i International 
Dictionary (1961), 11Nuisancen is -

nAn offensive, annoying, unpleasant, or 
obnoxious thing or practice; a cause or source 
of annoyance that although often a single act is 
usually a continuing or repeated invasion or 
disturbance of another's right.," 

See One Eleven Wines ~ Li uors 
1656, Item , and the numerous 

v0 New Brunswick, Bulletin 
cited therein .. 

The word "nuisance 11 as it is used in Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No .. 20, is. not to be restricted by technical definitions 
applicable to criminal cases. The reason for this distinction is that 
the licensee is engaged in the exercise of a privilege, not a right .. 

Accordingly, in defining the 't"'ord "nuisance H I a..11 not 
unmindful of its everyday usage. Alpine Village Tavern, Inc, v .. 
Newark, Bulletin 629, Item 3. 

Having found that at least tHenty complaints requiring 
the presence of police officials were comraitted on or proximate 
to the premises and that the nature of those offenses constituted 
substantive proof that the licensed premises i·ms conducted in an 
objectionable manner, I find further, pursuant to the rule set 
forth in One Eleven vlines & Lig.uors, Inc_", supra .. , that the 
premises was reasonably found to be a n~isance. 

I am not unmindful of the fact that the licensee herein 
was made aware by the Mayor and Council that she was taking 
upon herself a licensed premises which was a problem. 
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With respect to Charliets Capri, Inc. v. Newark, supra. 
which has been called to my attention by appellant, marked dissimi­
larities are apparent. In that matter, the application for renewal 
by the prior owner of the license herein was denied. There was 
no resolution of the respondent in evidence. Respondent's answer 
to that appeal alleged that the licensed premises was a perennial 
"trouble spot 11 and that serious charges were pending against that 
licensee. 

At that hearing Chief Knowles testified that he con­
sidered the premises a 11 semi-nuisancen because it was in a resi­
dential areao Further, he indicated that Augustine had done 
everything possible to maintain his business in a peaceful and 
proper manner.. In the instant matter, the testimony of Chief 
Knowles is directly contrary. vft~ile several discipl~nary actions 
had been taken against the prior licensee there is n6 record of 
numerous complaints and police calls nor were any objections to 
the renewal filed with the local issuing authority. Lastly~ in 
that matter, a review of the then current licensing period 
reflected only two significant episodes. 

The course of conduct herein lists numerours complaints 
all of which become significant in a review of the conduct of the 
licensed premises under its present proprietorship. 

, Unfortunately, some licensees do .~not take the hint and 
consider that the .failure of the issuing authority to take 
specific action as a license i'or continued misconduct.. See R.B.& 1-'T • 
.2.£!:E_ .. supra .. 

With respect to conditions in the i~~ediate area but 
outside the licensed premises, the language of the court in 
Nordco v6 State 1 supra. at p~282, is pertinent: 

11 
..... It seems to us entirely proper for 

both the local and the state agencies, 1-Jhen 
passing on such applications, to take into 
account not only the conduct of the licensee, 
but also condition; not attributable to its 
conduct, which render a continuance of a 
tavern in a particular location against the 
public intereste 11 

The evidence clearly shows that the conditions that exBted in the 
premises were due in substantial part to the culpability of the 
licenseem 

I find from my examination and a ssess:ment of the to~al 
record herein, that the respondent's determinationwas supported 
by substantial evidence and that it acted circumspectly in~ the 
public interest in its discretion to refuse to renew appell.ant's 
license .for the current licensing year. Further, I conclude that 
appellant has not established that the acti~n~of responde~~ was 
erroneous and should be reversed. Rule 6 o~ state Regulav~on 
No .. 15. 

It is, the ref ore, recommended that the respondent's 
action be affi1~ed and that the appeal herein be dismissed. 

Conclusions and Order 

Written exceptions 
portive argument, were filed 
of State Regulation No. l5o 
to the parties herein. 

to the Hearer's report, with sup­
by appellant pursuant to Rule l4 
Thereafter I gr~nted oral arg~ment 
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Having carefully considered the entire matter herein, 
including transcript of the testimony, exhibits, the Hearer•s 
report, the exceptions and oral argument, I have concluded that 
the best interests of all concerned will be better achieved by 
a modification of the Hearer's reco~~endations& 

. While I am satisfied that Mrse Schwertfeger is not able 
to control the conduct of the licensed premises, I further am 
satisfied that the tavern's character as a "trouble spot" and 
nuisance was due in some measure to its pnysical location. 

I am advised that appellant is in destitute financial 
circumstances and, further, that denial of renewal o:tf this license 
would preclude thB issuance of a new license to anotper licensee 
in accordance with limitations i1nposed upon the issuance of new 
licenses based upon the population in:this municipality. N.J.S.A. 
33:1-12.14 .. 

I therefore believe that appellant should be given an 
opportunity to secure some of her investment in the said license 
provided the same is transferred to a reputable person at another 
location. Since fairness is the touchstone of the administrative 
process, it appears reasonable to afford appellant such opportun­
ity. See Brumruert Ve Newarl{, Bulletin 2039 2 Item lo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st .day of June 1972, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Borough Council 
in denying appellant 1 s application for renewal of r~r plenary 
retail consumption license be and the same is hereby reversed, 
and respondent be and is hereby directed to grant renewal of 
appellant 1 s license for the current 1971-72 license period, ex­
pressly subject to the following conditions: 

(a) That the license, when renewed$ shall not be 
actually issued to appellant but shall be 
retained by the Borough Council; 

(b) That appellant may file a consent to transfer 
the license herein in conjunction with the appli­
cation for transfer by and to a bona fide transferee 
and to other suitable premises; ----

(c) That within four months from the date of the 
order herein, the Borough Council may in its dis­
cretion grant such application for a person-to­
person and place-to-place transfer; 

(d) If the said application for person-to-person and 
place-to-place transfer is not approved within 
the above stated four months period or any extension 
of time thereof granted by the Borough Council or 
this Division, the said license shall be cancelled. 

Robert E~ Bower, 
Director. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED _ PRIOR 
SIMILAR AND DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, LESS 10 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Thunderbird Bar, Ince 
301 VJalnut Avenue 
Trenton, N.J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-236 issued by the City 
Council of the City of Trenton. 

. . 
• . 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

• • o • • • • • o • • o e o o o • • o e • e o • o e o • o e • • o o o o • o • 

Licensee, Pro Ge. 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads QQQ vult to a charge alleging that on February 1, 
1972, it possessed ten bottles of alcoholic beverages, the labels of 
which did not truly describe their contents, in violation of Rule 27 
of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a prior adjudicated record ~f suspensions of license 
within the past five years, i.e. (1) by the municipal issuing authority 
for ten days effective Nay 8, 1967 for "hoursu violation, and (2) by 
the Director for b.venty-five days effective July 12, 1971 for similar 
violation Re Thunderbird Bar, Inc., Bulletin 199lt, Item 6. 

The license will be suspended for thirty-five days {Re Cross 
Keys Hotel & Rest., Inc., Bulletin 1797, Item 3) to vlhich \>Till be 
added five days by reason of the dissimilar offense occurring "~:ri thin 
the past five years (Re DeGano, Bulletin 2043, Item 10) and ten days 
by reason of the similar offense occurring vli thin the past five years 
(Re Falcaro 1 s Restaurant, Inc ... , Bulletin 2005, Item 8) making a total 
of fifty days, with remission of ten days for the plea entered, leaving 
a net suspension of forty days. 

Accordingly, it is on this 22nd day of June, 1972 

ORDERED that any renewal that may be granted of Plenary Retail 
Consumption License C-236 issued by the City Council of the City of 
Trenton to Thunderbird Bar, Inc., for premises 301 rdalnut Avenue, 
Trenton be and the same is hereby suspended for forty (40) days 
commencing 2:00 A~Ho on Thursday, July 6, 1972 and terminating 
2:00A.M. onTlle.sday, August 1.5, 1972. 

Robert E. Bower, 
Director 
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3. NOTICE - DISAPPROVAL OF SAMPLE BALLOTING ON LICENSED PREMISES AS 
ADVERTISING OR PROMOTIONAL DEVICE. 

Carling Brewing Company 
Waltham, Mass. 

Gentlemen: 

We have your letter of June 20, 1972, together with copies of advertising 
copy describing a promotional scheme which is tied in with the upcoming presidential 
election and identified as "Beer Drinkers Vote". 

It would appear that you plan to promote the program by ~sking beer 
drinkers to vote their preference for President of the United S~ates, by filling 

I 
in a "ballot" which would be obtained and deposited at retail outlets. These 
"ballots" would then be forwarded to an independent tabulating service. 
Additionally, the participating "voter" be given a token gift of nominal value in 
the form of a certificate or commemorative empty beer can. 

You will agree, that any general advertisement or promotion by malt and/or 
alcoholic beverage manufacturers and wholesalers makes, and is intended to ma:.;:e, 
the public "alcoholic beverage conscious". This Division has never adopted the 
view that, therefore, any and all tYPes of advertising or promotion must be dis­
approved. To the contrary, we have permitted many traditional methods of 
advertising. 

However, while recognizing that there should be legitimate room for 
advertising, we also feel that certain kinds of advertising tend to "overplay" 
the hand from the viewpoint of sound alcoholic beverage control. In this category 
we place among other things, schemes or promotions utilizing contents in which 
members of the public may compete for prizes or giveaways and endors~~ents or 
testimonials by outstanding athletes. Additionally, this Division has consistently 
disapproved advertising relating to certain areas which can almost be categorized 
as sacrosanct; i.e. religious holidays and images, children, and legends or schemes 
which make a mockery or cast aspersions towards well known public and private 
persons or office holders. 

In our opinion, the upcoming presidential election is a very serious and 
important one to many many people, and, should not be regarded lightly. Any 
promotional scheme which (l) infers even facetiously that so called "beer 
drinkers" will have the united strength and will elect the next presiocnt of the 
United States and (2) proclaims a united strength of 70,000,000 far exceeding any 
other so-called "bloc of voters," can be regarded as an example of advertising which 
makes a mockery of our elective system and certainly a slur on the office of the 
Presidency, regardless of political party, faith or belief. 

Furthermore, in our opinion, the industry i~ resorting to advertising of 
this nature exposes itself to severe criticism; is short sighted and ignores 
constantly flashing danger signals, which are evidenced in so many instances, by 
highly critical congressional reports. Abuses of the advertising privilege can only 
lead to severe curtailment, if not total elimination of that privilege in the 
alcoholic beverage field. 

Accordingly, you are advised that we disapprove of the submitted promotional 
plan "Beer Drinkers Vote" in New Jersey. 

Dated: June 29, 1972 

Very truly yours, 

Robert .E Bower, 
Director 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT LESS THAN FILED 
PRICE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Linda Enterprises, Inc. 

) 

) 

367 First St. & 270 Railroad Ave. ) 
JerseyCi.ty, N.J., 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-22, issued by the Municipal) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City } 

Licensee, Pro se 
Peter E. Rhatican, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that 
on March 28, 1972, it sold twelve bottles of whisky at less 
than filed prices, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No. 30. ~ 

Absent prior record, the license will be SU$pended 
for ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of five days. Re Bergenfield Liquor 
Shop, Inc., Bulletin 1934, Item 11. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of June 1972, 

ORDERED that any renewal that may be granted of Plenary 
Retail Distribution License D-22, issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City to 
Linda Enterprises, Inc., for premises 367 First St. & 270 
Railroad Ave.,, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for five (5) days, commencing 2 a.m. Thursday, July 6, 1972, 
and terminating 2 a .. m .. TuesdayJ July 11, 1972. 

Robert E.Bower, 
Director. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION TO PAY FINE IN LIEU 
OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Park Lounge, Inc. 
t/a Park Cafe 
416 Clinton Avenue 
Newark, .N.J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-718 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City of Newark 

CONCLUSIONS 
arrl 

ORDER 

Paul E. Parker, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on Novem­
ber 13, 1971, it possessed five bottles of alcpholic beverages, the 
labels of which did not truly describe their contents, in viols~ion 

... of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior adjudicated record, for similar violation 
pccurring within the past five years, the license 1-muld normally be 
suspended for twenty-five days with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. Re Properti 
Marketing Corpa, and Aladco, Inc., Bulletin 2020, Item 6. 

However, the licensee has made application for the imposi­
tion of a fine, in lieu of suspension, in accordance with the provi­
sions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. 

Having favorably considered the application in question, I 
have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee to · 
pay a fine of $1,000 .. 00 in lieu of suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of June, 1972 

ORDERED that the payment of a fine in the amount of 
$1,000.00 by the licensee is hereby accepted in lieu of the suspen­
sion of license for twenty days. 

Robert E. Bower 
Director 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Harry's Placei Inc. 
t/a Harry 1 s Pace 
113 N. Fairviei.-r St .. 
Riverside, N.Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consw~ption 
License C-9 issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Riverside. 

. • . • 
: 

. . 

. . 
• • o & o • o • • • o e • e o • o • e o a o e o • • • • • • • • o • o • • • • o • 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Worth & v.Torth, Esqs .. , by Herbert L. Worth, Esq., Attorneys for 
Licenseeo 

Peter E. Rhatican, Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that on 
Tuesday, April 18, 1972, it sold alcoholic beverages to two 
minors, ages 17 and 18, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regu-
lation No .. 20.. p 

Absent prior record, the license ivill be suspended for 
twenty days 1..ri th remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re Nelson, Bulletin 
2029, Item 13 .. 

Accordingly, it is on this 23rd day of June, 1972 

ORDERED that any rene\val that may be gran ted of Plenary 
Retail Consumption License C-9 issued by the Township Committee 
of the Township of Riverside to Harry's Place, Inc., t/a Harry's 
Place for premises 113 N& Fairvie-vr Street, Riverside be and the 
same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days commencing 1:00 A.M. 
on Thursday, July 6, 1972 and terminating 1:00 A.N. on Friday, 
July 21, 1972 .. 

Robert E .. Bower, 
Director 
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7 • DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR FIFTEEN DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR IM­
POSITION OF FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the .Natter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Post Bar, Inc., A N.J. Corp. 
t/a Post Ear 
154 Fort Dix Road 
Wrightstown, N.J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-9 issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of vlrightstown ) 

Licensee Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on March 11, 
1972, about 11:25 PoH .. , it"SOld alcoholic beverages for off-premises con­
sumption during prohibited hours, in violatio~ of Rule 1 of State Regula­
tion No. 38 .. 

Absent prior adjudicated record within the past ten years, the 
license would normally be suspended for fifteen days, with remission of 
five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. 
Re Ryglicki, Bulletin CD46, Item 6. 

Hm-vever, the licensee has made application for the imposition 
of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance with the provisions of 
Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971 .. 

Having favorably considered the application in question, I 
have determined to accept an offer in compromise by th€ licensee to pay 
a fine of $450GOO in lieu of suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of June, 1972 

ORDERED that the payment of a fine in the amount of $450.00 
by the licensee is hereby accepted in lieu of the suspension of license 
for ten days. 

Robert E. Bower, 
Director 

~~----~~-----
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8. DISQUALIFICATION PROCEEDINGS - CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT ABORTION - ORDER 
REMOVING DISQUALIFICATION. 

In i·.ho H~1 tt.or of o.n Applica t:lon 
tjo Hcl.1ovn D:i..squalificn tion bo· .. 
ca,\l.se of. a Conviction, Pursuant 
to R.S. 33:1·31.2 

) 

) 

) 

.. - - ... - - .. - - ~ - - - ~ ~ - -) 
· Case No. 2629 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

C ONC I1U.3 J: ONS 
D.~1d 

ORD:DR 

Petitioner's criminal record discloses that in ;{962 he 
i·ras convicted of the crime of conspiracy to commit abortion 
in the Bergen County Court 
and was sentenced to one - two years State Prison (suspended), $200.00 
fine and three years probation. 

Since the· crime of i<Thich petitioner vras convicted involycs 
the element of moral turpitude C Qf_._ I!_e_Eli~_,__. Bulletin 319, 
Item 13 ) he was thereby rendered ineligible to be engaged in. 
the alcoholic beve1,age industry in this St<l;te. R.S. · 33:1-25, 26. 

At the hearing held herein, petitioner ( 44 years old ) 
testified that he is married ; that for the past 19 years 
he has lived at his present address. 

Petitioner further testified that he is aslcing for the 
removal of his disqualification to be free to engage in the alco­
holic beverage industry in this State and that, ever since his 
co~viction inl962 , ·. he has not been convicted of any crirae. 

The Police Department of the municipality ·vrherein the 
petitioner resides reports that there are no complaints or in-vesti­
gations presently pending against petitioner. 

Petitioner produced tlu·ee character vritnesses (a department 
store owner, a restaurant owner and an investigator) 
itrho testified that they have 1aloHn pcti tioner for more than five 
years last past and that, in their opiaion,. he is no\..r an honest, 
law-abiding person with a good reputatjon ... 

Considering all the aforesaid facts and circumstances, I 
am satisfied that petitioner has conducted· himself in a lav­
abiding manner fpr five years last past, and that his association 
with the alcoholic beverage indust1,y in this State \vill not be 
con.trary to tho public interest. 

Accor<linr~ly, it in, on th:L3 27th dn.y or June , 1972 

0RDE11ED thnt poti tionor 1 s D t":.ttu .. tory d:l..squnlif:Lc;-ttion be­
cause of tho conviction described heroin be and tho sa1:1o 1:::; horoby 
removed, in accordance with tho provisions of R.S. 33:1-31.2.-

,. Robert E. BO\·rer, 
Director 
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9. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ·against 

Hod Corporation 
t/a Club 400 
6-8 Reid Street 
South River, N.J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-38 issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of South River ) 

-----.J-. ...!.... Licensee Pro Se 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq.; Appearing for Division 

BY THE1DIRECTOR: 

_ Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on D&-
c~moer 22, 1971, it possessed four bottles of alcoholic beverages 
the labels of which did not truly describe the~r contents in vioia-
tion of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. · ' 

Licensee has a prior record of suspension by the local 
issuing authority for fourteen days, effective Nay 12, ·1969, for per­
mitting a minor in its licensed premises unaccompanied by a parent, 
:in violation of local ordinance. 

Prior suspension for dissimilar violation occurring within 
the past five years considered, the license would normally be suspend­
ed for twenty-five1 days with remission of five days for the plea en­
tered, leaving a net, suspension of twenty days. Re Jones, Shute & 
Williams,. Bulletin 2029, Item 14. 

However, the licensee has made application for the imposi­
tion of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance with the provisions 
of Chap~er 9 of the Laws of 1971. 

, Having.favorably considered the application in question, I 
have determined to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee to 
pay a fine of $l,OOO.OOtin lieu of suspension. 

I j I I ' I 

Accordingly, it is; on this 28th day of June, 1972 

ORDERED, that the payment of a fine in the amount of $1,000. 
by the licen~e~ is hereby accepted in lieu of tGe suspension of -license 
for twenty days. . . 

lO. STATE LICENSES·- NEW APPLICATION FILED. 
' 

ROBERT E. BOWER 
DIRECTOR 

Jule~ B~n & Associates, Inc., Robertson Plaza, Suite 909, 116 North Robertson Blvd., 
Los Angeles, california 

Application filed August 24, 1972 
for plenary wholesale license. 

;f~J~:;,-
Director 


